Mature plantations 73,712 73,871
Immature plantations 32,176 27,521
Total plantation hectares under management 105,888 101,392

Hectares under management have been realigned to match the new categorisation of planation asset.

26.0 	 Natural resource assets risk analysis

26.1	 Discount rates

The following discount rates have been applied in the calculation of net market values:

2010 2009
30 year discount rate 11.90% 11.97%
50 year discount rate 12.00% 12.07%

The discount rate, which is real and pre-tax, is based on the Commission’s weighted average cost of capital (WACC).
The WA Treasury Corporation provided an update of the Commission’s WACC as at 30 June 2010.

26.2	 Sensitivity analysis

The value of Natural resource assets is dependent on assumptions underpinning the Commission’s growth models
and cash flow assumptions.

Discount rates have been adjusted to take account of significant risk factors not adjusted directly through cash flows.

The following sensitivity analysis has been provided to assist in the assessment of the impact of variances in these
assumptions.

Sensitivity of the net market value of commercial forestry operations to changes in significant assumptions:

2010 2009
$000 $000

 Increase/
(decrease)

 Increase/
(decrease)

Discount rate:
+300 bpts Total Natural resource assets at valuation (71,389) (59,425)
- 300 bpts Total Natural resource assets at valuation 139,368 91,500

Future prices:
+ 3% Total Natural resource assets at valuation 7,168 12,275
 - 3% Total Natural resource assets at valuation (5,433) (12,275)

Future costs:
+ 3% Total Natural resource assets at valuation (1,988) (4,352)
 - 3% Total Natural resource assets at valuation 3,722 4,352

Page 79

26.3	 Cash flows

(a) Cash flows are real and pre tax.

(b) Inflation is expected to continue at the current rate.

(c)  Where revenues/costs are expected to increase or decrease other than in line with inflation, the nominal increase/
decrease is included in cash flows.

(d) Cash flows are discounted to balance date from their expected date of occurrence at rates set out under 26.1
above

(e) Cash flows are expected to occur over the following periods:

Category Years
Native forest standing timber 50
Standing sandalwood 50
Plantations standing timber 30

26.4	 Insurance

The Commission does not insure its Natural resource assets.

[…]

USD denominated sales. The objective of entering into these forward foreign exchange contracts is to reduce the
Commission’s exposure, and the impact on projected financial performance, of changes in the USD/AUD exchange
rate.

The table below represents the forward foreign exchange contracts entered into with the West Australian Treasury
Corporation.

Sell
currency

Value
date

USD sell
amount

$000

Historic
forward

rate

Buy
currency

Buy
amount
$’000

Current
forward
points

Current
forward

rate

Revalued
buy

currency
30 June

10

 Revalued
buy

amount
30 June
10  $’000

Variance
currency

Variance
amount
$’000

USD 30-Sep-
10  2,024 0.901 AUD  2,246 -0.009 0.843 AUD  2,400 AUD  (154)

USD 31-Dec-
10  2,191 0.833 AUD  2,630 -0.018 0.835 AUD  2,625 AUD  5

 4,215  4,876  5,025  (149)

41.3	 Sensitivity analysis

The following table represents a summary of the interest rate, currency and other sensitivities of the Commissions
financial assets and liabilities at the balance date on the surplus for the period and equity for a 1% change in rates. It
is assumed the rates are held constant throughout the reporting period.

2010
$000

Carrying
amount

-1% change +1% change
Profit Equity Profit Equity

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 25,791  (159)  (159)  181  181

Financial Liabilities
WA Treasury Interest bearing loans and
borrowings 87,546  613  613  (613)  (613)

Land Annuities Payable 23,202  (1,446)  (1,446)  1,257  1,257
Deferred Rental 0  -  -  -  -

Carrying
amount

-10% change +10% change
Profit Equity Profit Equity

Currency sensitivity analysis
Financial Assets
USD Bank Account  3,017  235  235  (192)  (192)

USD rate used in this analysis was the spot rate as at 30 June 2010 - 1 AUD = 0.8523

Page 94

2009
$000

Carrying
amount

-1% change +1% change
Profit Equity Profit Equity

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 25,363  (178)  (178)  178  178

Financial Liabilities
WA Treasury Interest bearing loans and
borrowings 91,001  637  637  (637)  (637)

Land Annuities Payable 27,913  (1,632)  (1,632)  1,924  1,924
Deferred Rental 7,080  (162)  (162)  635  635

Carrying
amount

-10% change +10% change
Profit Equity Profit Equity

Currency sensitivity analysis
Financial Assets
USD Bank Account  2,106  164  164  (134)  (134)

USD rate used in this analysis was the spot rate as at 30 June 2009 - AUD1 = USD .8114

41.4	 Credit risk concentrations

Accounts receivable consists largely of timber debtors, for which deposits and securities equivalent to an average
of six weeks’ deliveries are required to be lodged in favour of the Commission under timber contracts of sale. These
deposits and securities are held in trust until the expiry or default of contracts. As at 30 June 2010, the value of
deposits and securities was less than overdue accounts by $4.161 million (deposits and securities was less than
overdue accounts by $4.541 million at 30 June 2009).